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Crosslake City Hall 
13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442 

(218) 692-2689 
 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
 
 

Applicant:  Anthony W & Mary E Bonfe     
 
Authorized Agent:  Channing VanLith  
 
Site Location: 15410 Birch Narrows Rd, Crosslake, MN 56442 on Daggett Lake-GD   
 
Variance for:  

• Lake setback of 38 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed screen porch 
• Lake setback of 57 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed addition 

To construct: 
• 560 square foot screen porch and to amend the Board of Adjustment–Hearing Dated  

6-19-92 provisions 
• 392 square foot addition  

 
Notification:  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning 
Ordinance, you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning 
Commission/Board of Adjustment.  Property owners have been notified according to MN State 
Statute 462 & published in the local newspaper.  Please share this notice with any of your 
neighbors who may not have been notified by mail.   
       

Information:  Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at 
Crosslake City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.  
Please submit your comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake 
City Hall or (crosslakepz@crosslake.net).              

 

mailto:crosslakepz@crosslake.net


 
                          STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 

Property Owner/Applicant:  Anthony W & Mary E Bonfe 
 
Parcel Number(s):  14100665 
 
Application Submitted:  January 1, 2021    
 
Action Deadline:  March 12, 2021   
 
City 60 Day Extension Letter sent / Deadline:  February 26, 2021   /   May 11, 2021  
 
Applicant Extension Received / Request:   N/A   /   N/A     
 
City Council Date: N/A 
 
Authorized Agent:  Channing VanLith 
 
Variance for: 

• Lake setback of 38 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed screen porch 
• Lake setback of 57 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed addition 

To construct: 
• 560 square foot screen porch and to amend the Board of Adjustment–Hearing Dated  

6-19-92 provisions 
• 392 square foot addition 

 
Current Zoning: Shoreland District  

 
Existing Impervious Coverage:   Proposed Impervious Coverage: 
           25.9%       25.9%  

• A stormwater management plan was submitted with the variance application  
• Compliant septic compliance inspection on file dated 8-21-18 

 
Development Review Team Minutes held on 12-8-2020:   

• Property is located on Daggett Lake at 15410 Birch Narrows Rd with a lake setback of 75 
feet 

• The proposed full basement under new addition to be approximately 54 feet and the porch 
(on posts) 40 feet from the OHW of Daggett Lake, with a note that the septic will be updated 
(1250 tank currently) 

• Staff suggested looking at the SW side for the porch (variance in 1992 conditions were 
discussed) 

• Elevation to be met of 1232.5 – appears that grade elevation is 1240 +/- 
• Condition: Item stated on the survey to be removed, shall be removed as part of this 

approval (builder stated the smaller driveway is to be removed) 
• All setbacks shall be measured to the vertical side of the structure.  No part of the structure, 

such as eaves, can overhang or reduce such setback by more than three feet (Sec. 26-308) 
• If the eaves exceed 36” the setback and the impervious coverage shall be measured from the 

dripline 



• Impervious maximum of 25% and if impervious exceeds 20% a Shoreline Rapid 
Assessment Model form will be completed (Sec. 26-518) – GIS shows approximately 31% -
/+ currently 

• The parcel is located within a plat and/or an organization that may have restrictions, you 
would need to verify those restrictions and clarify that your request is approved by the 
organization or allowed in the plat 

• Design and implement a stormwater management plan to update any existing plan, which is 
required with all variance applications per Article 8, section 26-222, (2), l); staff suggested 
exhibit showing a method that would direct the runoff being directed from going into the 
lake as required 

• Condition: An updated septic design to meet county/city current requirement size and 
applicant can sign a septic winter window agreement 

• A compliant septic compliance inspection is on filed dated 8-21-18  
• Wetland Delineation is a requirement for a variance or a no wetland statement/letter; a 

wetland delineation winter window agreement form is available if needed 
• A grade and elevation illustration along with a cut and fill calculation is required for a 

complete variance application  
• Discussion on application requirements, procedure, schedule, fee and the requirements/need 

for a complete application packet by the deadline date; variances are limited to 2 years 
• A Land Use Permit will be required prior to construction 

Property owner was informed that before they could be placed on a public hearing agenda the 
following information is required: 
• A certificate of survey meeting the requirements outlined in Article 8, Sec. 26-222 of the 

City Land Use Ordinance 
• Grade and Elevation illustration, along with the Cut and fill calculations 
• Wetland delineation, a no wetland statement/letter, or a wetland winter window agreement  
• A septic design if project requires; compliance is on file 
• A complete Variance application with the $500.00 public hearing fee 

 
Parcel History:   

• Birch Narrows established in 1957 
• July 1973 – 8x20 addition to the home 
• July 1979 – 16x22 garage 
• July 1980 – 8x16 addition to the home 
• May 1984 – 8x10 shed 
• May 1988 – septic 
• May 1992 – variance: walkout basement 8x20 addition to front of house, 14x36 deck across 

front of house (40’ from Daggett Lake), landscaping to accommodate the walkout and re-
siding house (see recorded document for notes/conditions) 

• August 1992 – 8x20 Addition & 14x36 deck 
• June 1997 – 30x40 garage 
• May 2020 – Land alteration – patio/WOAS/retaining wall/dirt/walkway 
• August 21, 2018 – Compliance Inspection, install date of 6-8-1988 with a 1250 tank 
• February 26, 2021 – Variance tabled 

 
Agencies Notified and Responses Received: 
County Highway Dept: N/A 
DNR: No comments were received as of 4-9-2021 
City Engineer: N/A 
Lake Association: No comments were received as of 4-9-2021   
Township:  N/A  



Crosslake Public Works:  No comments were received as of 4-9-2021 
Crosslake Park, Recreation & Library: N/A         
Concerned Parties: January 2, 2021 letter from Bancroft 
   April 6, 2021 email from Ward 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION:   
To approve/table/deny the variance to allow: 

• Lake setback of 38 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed screen porch 
• Lake setback of 57 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed addition 

To construct: 
• 560 square foot screen porch and to amend the Board of Adjustment–Hearing Dated  

6-19-92 provisions 
• 392 square foot addition  

 
As shown on the revised certificate of survey dated 3-4-2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 





IMPERVIOUS AREA (SQ. FT.) GROSS AREA (SQ. FT.) PERCENT IMPERVIOUS

CONCRETE 913 22,324 4.09%

EXISTING BUILDINGS 2,430 22,324 10.88%

BITUMINOUS 2,528 22,324 11.32%

PAVERS WITHIN SIZ 1 316 22,324 1.41%

TOTAL 6,187 22,324 27.71%

  IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS (EXISTING)
IMPERVIOUS AREA (SQ. FT.) GROSS AREA (SQ. FT.) PERCENT IMPERVIOUS

CONCRETE 913 22,324 4.09%

EXISTING BUILDINGS 2,430 22,324 10.88%

BITUMINOUS 1,731 22,324 7.75%

PAVERS WITHIN SIZ 1 316 22,324 1.41%

PROPOSED ADDITION 392 22,324 1.75%

TOTAL 5,782 22,324 25.90%

  IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS (PROPOSED)

IMPERVIOUS AREA (SQ. FT.) GROSS AREA (SQ. FT.) PERCENT IMPERVIOUS

CONCRETE 913 22,324 4.09%

EXISTING BUILDINGS 2,430 22,324 10.88%

BITUMINOUS 2,528 22,324 11.32%

PAVERS WITHIN SIZ 1 316 22,324 1.41%

TOTAL 6,187 22,324 27.71%

  IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS (EXISTING)
IMPERVIOUS AREA (SQ. FT.) GROSS AREA (SQ. FT.) PERCENT IMPERVIOUS

CONCRETE 913 22,324 4.09%

EXISTING BUILDINGS 2,430 22,324 10.88%

BITUMINOUS 1,731 22,324 7.75%

PAVERS WITHIN SIZ 1 316 22,324 1.41%

PROPOSED ADDITION 392 22,324 1.75%

TOTAL 5,782 22,324 25.90%

  IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS (PROPOSED)
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VARIANCE NUMBERV-92-17 

APPLICANT WiJljam & EJaine Hooper 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT-HEARING DATE___6-=.l9..=_,_,_.~~~~~~-

APPROVED REJECTED~~~~~~ 

BOARD OF AJUSTMENT FINDINGS The addition to the lakeside of the cabin would 

square off the existing structure and not encroach any further towqrd 

the lake. Ther~~-IW- deck or patio on the prop.e~r~t~)~7 ~----.bT~he best 

1 oca ti on for a d..e.cic wou] d~he on :tbe front due to the sliding glass doors 

and the drop from them. A deck would prevent injury from going out the 

glass doors. The land is ideal for a walkout basement and will not 

pose any problems. 

There will not be any enclosure to 'the deck. The walko11t basement 

will be dug out only 5 f.e-e-t-Ei-&WE:-a-H-El 14-16 feet outward from the 

the house. Methods will be utilized during construction and excavation 

to pre~ent erosion etc. The zoning administrator should be notified 

of the excavation process. There will not be any future construction 

City Clerk/Treasurer 
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Cheryl Stuckmayer

From: awbonfe@gmail.com
Sent: Thursday, March 04, 2021 9:13 AM
To: 'Jon Kolstad'; awbonfe@gmail.com; cstuckmayer@crosslake.net
Subject: Bonfe - revised variance application
Attachments: BONFE FINAL - survey 3-4-21.pdf; cabin addition - statement 3-4-21.docx; VARIENCE 

APPLIC 3-4-21.pdf

Jon & Cheryl 

Enclosed please find our revised variance application.  We have addressed the boards concerns as follows: 
1) Per the survey, we have changed things so we are not increasing our impervious area.  We will still be at 25.9 %

after construction of both projects. 
2) We have reconfigured our addition to keep the 10 foot side setback.  So we do not need a variance on that

anymore. 
3) We have put in writing that we will never put glass or windows on the screen porch, and if we ever sell the

cabin, we will disclose in the sale that the screen porch can never be enclosed. 

To sum things up, we are asking for 2 variances. 
#1  Variance to allow us to add a small addition to the cabin – no closer to the lake than the cabin presently sits. 
#2  Variance to allow us to screen in our deck.  The roof will be no closer to the lake than the deck presently sits. 

Per the survey – we will take out enough tar to keep us at the present 25.9 % impervious. 

Hopefully this will satisfy the boards concerns.  We want to make sure we openly working with the board to get this 
project approved. 

Our goal since the day we purchased our cabin has been to fix up an old dilapidated property and make it something to 
be proud of and have a place for our family to enjoy for many years to come. 

Thank you 

Please let me know that you received this application – and if there is anything else you need from me. 

Tony 
651-295-9685 cell 

Tony Bonfe      
Bonfe's Collision Center 
380 W. 7th Street 
St. Paul, Mn 55102 
651-222-4458 days 
651-295-9685 cell 
awbonfe@gmail.com 
www.bonfesauto.com 

CAR CARE BY PEOPLE WHO CARE 



210005V969612Anthony W & Mary E Bonfe 
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GD 8.21.2018



3-4-21 

Practical Difficulty Statement 

#3) Yes. We are asking for a variance to add an addition to the side of our cabin meeting 
the ten foot side setback and the same distance from the lake as the cabin sits now.    
We are also asking for a variance to allow us to screen in our existing deck.  The area to 
be screened will not change our impervious percentage.  We want to be able to use and 
enjoy our deck and view of the lake without being bothered by bugs, mosquitos and flies.  
We understand that we can never and will never put windows on the screen porch to 
make it three season.  It will always remain a screened porch.  It will also be disclosed to 
any new buyers or owners that it may never be enclosed with windows at any time in the 
future.   

#4) Yes.  The proposed addition will match existing rooflines and siding and will also 
aesthetically compliment many cabins on the same road and on the lake that also have 
screened decks and expansions to their original structures.   

#5) Yes.  A previous owner built the cabin prior to the new zoning codes and setbacks.  
As a result our addition will not meet the current lake setback, however, we want to 
emphasize that the proposed addition will be the same distance from the lake as the 
cabin currently sits.    The roof of the proposed screened porch will not be any closer to 
the lake as it will simply cover the existing deck. 

#6) Yes.  To create the best flow of the cabin which will position all the bedrooms on the 
same side and to remove as few trees as possible as well as to not encroach on the 
drain field, it is deemed the optimal location for the addition.  



                                         
 

  City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

SUPPORTING / DENYING A VARIANCE REQUEST 

A Variance may be granted by the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment when it is found 
that strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty” 
according to Minnesota Statute Chapter 462.  The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 
should weigh each of the following questions to determine if the applicant has established that 
there are “practical difficulties” in complying with regulations and standards set forth in the 
Land Use Ordinance. 
 
1.   Is the Variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of the Ordinance? 
      Yes              No       
    Why: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.  Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?  
     Yes             No       
     Why: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.   Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by  
      the Land Use Ordinance? 
      Yes            No       
      Why:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4.  Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality? 
      Yes       No       
      Why: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
5.   Is the need for a Variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by 
the property owner? 
     Yes           No          
     Why?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.   Does the need for a Variance involve more than economic considerations? 
      Yes       No       
      Why:  

 
 
 
 
 
 




